Council

AGENDA
Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Tuesday, 19th February, 2013, at 1.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait

Council Chamber, Shepway District Telephone 01622 694342
Council, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone
CT20 2QY

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting
Membership

Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr | S Chittenden, MrH J Craske, Mr R F Manning and
Mr R A Pascoe

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership and Substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda

3. Application to register land at Mount Pleasant at Hildenborough as a new Village
Green (Pages 1 - 14)

4. Application to register land at Woodlands Road at Lyminge as a new Village Green
(Pages 15 - 34)

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Monday, 11 February 2013






Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land at Mount Pleasant
in Hildenborough as a new Village Green

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation
Committee Member Panel on Monday 19" February 2013.

Recommendation: | recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land at Mount Pleasant in Hildenborough
has been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally
registered as a Village Green.

Local Member: Mrs. V. Dagger Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Mount
Pleasant in the parish of Hildenborough as a new Village Green from the
Hildenborough Parish Council (“the applicant”). The application, received on 6™
March 2012, was allocated the application number VGA644. A plan of the site is
shown at Appendix A to this r
[...]
y that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by
the applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land
‘as of right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular
period.

15.1t can be concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met.

Recommendations
16.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to

register the land at Mount Pleasant in Hildenborough has been accepted, and that
the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.

Accountable Officer:

Mr. Mike Overbeke — Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk
Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service
based at Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for
further details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of application form

APPENDIX C — Photographs of the application site

APPENDIX D — Copy of the Register of Title from Land Registry

Page 3




006871 0088¥1 00.8¥1
—

~KNOWSLEY WA

Y
——

Plan showing application site

APPENDIX A:

556800

556700

<
St o
o eau
2 = 0 0
© Gar
3 ® 9
oq R
215
)
.Hand
-IU"
VOH
me
tto
o T c
gc@
o) =
5w ©
o © Q
(5]
=9
£8s
o
- © .S
m
o o
14 Te)
Q AN
) S
Z ©n
Q@
©
O
wn

0068V1L 0088¥1L 00.8v1L =




APPENDIX B:
FORM CA9 Copy of the application form

Commons Act 2006: section 15

~ Application for the registration of land
as a hew Town or Village Green

This section is for office use only

Official stamp of the Registration Authority
indicating date of receipt: Application number:

VGA 694

L

Y
I A

e VG number allocated at registration
06 MAR 2312 (if application is successful):

Note to applicants

Applicants are advised to read the ‘Part 1 of the Commons Act 200
[...]
 Way, Hildenborough, Tonbridge, Kent TN11l 91Q and care of Warhers
Sclicitors, Bank House, Bank Street, Tonbridge, Kent TN9 1BL.

- C: Charges register

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.
1 (15.12.2008) An.Indenture of the land tinted blue on the title plan dated
18 Octcber 1878 made between (1) James Taylor Baker (Vendor) and (2} Joseph

Anderson (Purchaser) contains restrictive covenants.

NOTE: -Copy filed.

Page 12
Page 1




Title number K948091

C: Charges register continued

2 {15.12.2008) An Indenture of the land tinted pink on the title plan dated 3
December 1878 made between (1) James Taylor Baker (Vendor) and (2) Ernest
Harris (Purchaser) contains regtrictive covenants.

NOTE: -Copy abstract filed,

End of register

Page 13 Page 2




+
Land Registry Title number K948091 -
¥l Ordnance Survey map reference TQ5648NE
Qfﬂﬁal Copg Of Scale 1:1250 :
, tltle plal"] Administrative area Kent: Tonbridge and Malling

© Crown Copyright. Produced by Eand Registry. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited 'without the prior written permission of
s B " — -

7 I~
\) Vo T~lme
>

Ordnance Survey. Licence Number 100026316,
1

il

e A

. / 1 - Ay
This official copy issued on 23 December 2008 shows the state of this title plan on 23 December 2008 at 11:02:33. It is
admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Regisfration Act 2002). . )
This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale.

Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground. See Land -
Registry Public Guide 19 - Title Plans and Boundaries.

This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Tunbridge Wells Office.
Page 14




Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land at Woodland Road at Lyminge
as a new Village Green

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 19" February 2013

Recommendation: | recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report
dated 29" November 2012, that the applicant be informed that the application to
register land at Woodland Road at Lyminge has been accepted, and that the land
be formally registered as a Village Green.

Local Members: Ms. S. Carey Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Woodlands
Road at Lyminge as a new Town or Village Green from Mr. S. Huntley (“the
applicant”). The application, made on 7™ July 2010, was allocated the application
number VGA628. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this report.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008.

3. Section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a
Commons Registration Authority to register land as a Town or Village Green where
it can be shown that:

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests:
* Use of the land has continued ‘as of right' until at least the date of
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or
* Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the
date of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section
15(3) of the Act); or
« Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6 April 2007 and the application
has been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right’ ended (section
15(4) of the Act).

5. As a standard procedure set out in the Regulations, the Applicant must notify the
landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every local
authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a newspaper
circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the County Council’s
website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than legal requirement, the
County Council also places copies of the notice on site to provide local people with

Page 15



the opportunity to comment on the application. The publicity must state a period of
at least six weeks during which objections and representations can be made.

The application site

6. The area of land subject to this application is referred to in the associated
documentation by several names, including ‘church field” and ‘the bumpy field’. For
the purposes of this report, it is referred to only as “the application site”.

7. The application site consists of an area of open and uncultivated land of
approximately 1.4 hectares (3.6 acres) in size situated adjacent to the village hall at
Woodland Road in the parish of Lyminge. It is situated on a reasonably steep
incline and access to it is via various recorded Public Rights of Way which cross the
site (Public Footpaths HE54 and HES6, and Bridleway HES5).

8. The application site, and the Public Rights of Way, are shown in more detail on the
plan at Appendix A.

Previous resolution of the Regulation Committee Member Panel

9. As a result of the consultation, an objection to the application was received from
Cripps Harries Hall LLP on behalf of the then landowner, the Tory Family
Foundation (“the former landowner”).

10. The matter was considered at a Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting on
Tuesday 15" November 2011, where Members accepted the recommendation that
the matter be referred to a non-statutory Public Inquiry for further consideration.

11.As a result of this decision, Officers instructed a lawyer experienced in this area of
legislation, to hold a Public Inquiry, acting as an independent Inspector, and to
report his findings back to the County Council.

The Public Inquiry

12.The Public Inquiry was scheduled to commence on Monday 1% October 2012 at
Lyminge Methodist Church and continue, as necessary, until Friday 5" October
2012.

13.However, shortly prior to the commencement of the Inquiry, the County Council was
advised by the landowner’s representative that the application site had been gifted
to Lyminge Parish Council, and that the Tory Family Foundation no longer wished
to play an active part in the Inquiry. The Parish Council, as new landowner, was
consulted and advised that it did not wish to take part in the Inquiry.

14.In light of this, the Inspector considered that it would not be necessary to hold a
Public Inquiry and the Inquiry was therefore cancelled. The Inspector proceeded to
prepare a report on the basis of all of the written evidence before him, including the
evidence submitted by the former landowner in opposition to the application.

15.A copy of the Inspector’s report, dated 29™ November 2012, is attached for
reference at Appendix B.

Page 16



Legal tests and Inspector’s findings

16.In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County

Council must consider the following criteria:

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and
pastimes?

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of the inhabitants of a particular
locality, or of a neighbourhood within a locality?

(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until the
date of application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)?

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more?

| shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually in accordance
with the Inspector’s findings.

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

17.The definition of the phrase ‘as of right' has been considered by the House of
Lords. Following the judgement in the Sunningwell! case, it is considered that if a
person uses the land for a requi
[...]
r 2012

Page 17



members of the public from the land so as to make clear that the use of
the land generally was by an implied permission”

21.The Inspector also considered the effect of the existence of the recorded Public
Rights of Way crossing the application site. Whilst walking (with or without dogs)
has been recognised as the kind of activity that is capable of giving rise to Village
Green registration, it is important to differentiate between walking which is
consistent with the assertion of a general right of recreation (i.e. wandering at will
over a wide area) and walking which is akin to the exercise of a public right of
pedestrian passage along a linear route (i.e. a public rights of way type user). The
latter will not be qualifying use for the purposes of Village Green registrationS.

22.1In this regard, the Inspector said*:

“One of the significant issues in this matter has been to distinguish
between use of the public rights of way, which cannot be relied upon to
support the application, and other recreational walking, which can be
relied upon. Most of the witnesses refer to walking in the field and many
acknowledge the existence of public rights of way crossing it. Many of the
witnesses do not specifically distinguish between walking using the public
rights of way, and general recreational walking within the field. A number
refer to walking from one specific destination to another, e.g. “‘walking form
churchyard to village hall”. The public rights of way within the field provide
natural and obvious routes between the road, church and village hall and |
have assumed that when witnesses refer to walking between these
places, or to using a route that continues beyond the application land, they
are referring to use of the public rights of way.

... use of the public rights of way is not use as of right and | have ignored it
for the purposes of the conclusions | am required to reach”

23.0verall, the Inspector concluded that informal recreational use of t
[...]
e flying, picnics, blackberry and sloe picking
and horse riding. A number of these activities are shown in video clips
submitted in support of the application.”

27.The Inspector was therefore satisfied that the application site had been used for the
purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.

(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality?

28.The right to use a Town or Village Green is restricted to the inhabitants of a locality,
or of a neighbourhood within a locality, and it is therefore important to be able to
define this area with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to whom the
recreational rights are attached can be identified.

29. The definition of locality for the purposes of a Town or Village Green application has
been the subject of much debate in the Courts. In the Cheltenham Builders® case, it
was considered that “...at the very least, Parliament required the users of the land
to be the inhabitants of somewhere that could sensibly be described as a locality...
there has to be, in my judgement, a sufficiently cohesive entity which is capable of
definition’. The judge later went on to suggest that this might mean that locality
should normally constitute ‘some legally recognised administrative division of the
county’.

30.1n this case, the applicant sought to rely on “the parish of Lyminge” as the qualifying
locality. The former landowner, in his objection to the application, did not seek to
challenge the proposition that the parish of Lyminge was capable of being a
qualifying locality, and the Inspector was satisfied that it was an appropriate locality
for the purposes of this case.

® R v Suffolk County Council, ex parte Steed [1995] 70 P&CR 487 at 508 and approved by Lord Hoffman
in R v. Oxfordshire County Council and another, ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER
385 at 397

" See paragraph 7.5 and 7.6 of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 20
[...]
e is evidence from various witnesses that the rams were
actually an attraction. Taking all the evidence into account, and accepting
the applicant’s evidence as unchallenged, | am satisfied that recreational
use has been more than infrequent or sporadic”.

34.As such, the Inspector was satisfied that the application site had been used by a
significant number of the residents of the locality.

(d) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of
application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)?

35.The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’ up
until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of the
application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and
15(4) of the 2006 Act (as set out at paragraph 4 above).

36.In this case, the application was made in 2010 and there is no evidence to suggest
that informal recreational use of the application site ceased to be ‘as of right’ (e.g.
by some form of challenge to use or erection of fencing to restrict access) prior to
that time.

°R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71
% see paragraph 9.2 of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 2012

Page 20



37.The Inspector agreed that use of the application site did continue up until (and
beyond) the date of the application.

(e) Whether use has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

38.1n order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has
been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use of the application site
‘as of right’ is continuing and, as such, the relevant twenty-year period (“the material
period”) is calculated retrospectively from the date of the application, i.e. 1990 to
2010.

39.An issue was raised by the former landowner in respect of an archeological dig that
took place on the application site in the summer of 2010. The suggestion was that
this would have materially interrupted access to and recreational use of the
application site. The Inspector noted that it was unclear, given that the application
was made in July 2010 whether this event had taken place during the relevant
period or after the application had been made. In any event, he was satisfied that
although it would have prevented access to specific excavations, the evidence did
not suggest that the recreational users had been excluded from the field as a result
of the excavations™”.

40.Having considered the evidence, the Inspector found that the application site had
been used for a full period of 20 years. He commented that'?:
“‘Many of the witnesses state that their knowledge and use of the
application land extends over considerably more than the twenty year
period under consideration. All give evidence of use within the relevant
period.”

Inspector’s conclusions

41.The1gnspector’s overall conclusion was that the application should succeed. He
said ":

‘Having assessed the evidence... and taking into account the
consequences of the objection being withdrawn, | conclude that a
significant number of the inhabitants of the Parish of Lyminge have
indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the application land
for a period of at least 20 years and continued to do so at the date of the
application. Accordingly, | recommend that the Authority should register
the application land as a new Village Green under the Commons Act 2006
s15.

Subsequent correspondence

42.0n receipt, a copy of the Inspector’s report was forwarded to the applicant, the
former landowner and the Parish Council for their information and further comment.

43.The applicant wrote to express his support for the Inspector's findings and
recommendation. He also provided clarification regarding the archaeological dig

" see paragraph 8.3.5 of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 2012
2 see paragraph 7.7 of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 2012
Y see paragraph 10.1 of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 2012

Page 21



(confirming that this had taken place outside of the relevant period) and noted that
many inhabitants of the area had intended to attend the Inquiry to expand on their
evidence of use of the application site. The applicant drew attention to Lyminge
Parish Council’'s comments at the consultation stage, in which the Council
expressed the view that the land had been used for recreational purposes for well
over 20 years and that the application site fulfilled the criteria for registration as a
Village Green. A copy of the applicant’s comments is attached at Appendix C.

44.The Parish Council (as current landowner) did not have any comment to make in
respect of the report.

45.The former landowner did not make any comments in respect of the report.
Conclusion

46.Having carefully considered the Inspector’'s analysis of the evidence (contained in
his report) it would appear that the legal tests in relation to the registration of the
land as a new Village Green have been met and, accordingly, the application site
should be registered as a new Village Green.

Recommendation

47.1 recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 29" November
2012, that the applicant be informed that the application to register land at
Woodland Road at Lyminge has been accepted, and that the land be formally
registered as a Village Green.

Accountable Officer:

Mr. Mike Overbeke — Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk
Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service,
Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further
details.

Background documents
APPENDIX A — Plan showing application site

APPENDIX B — Copy of the Inspector’s report dated 29" November 2012
APPENDIX C — Copy of applicant’s comments 
[...]
bourhood within a locality in
respect of which the application is made) Mr Huntley answered “in the
parish of Lyminge”. No map was attached.

2.2.3 In answer to question 7 (Justification for application to register the land
as TVG) Mr Huntley said, in effect, that the field has been used by
parishioners for generations for various recreational activities.

The application was further supported by 85 completed user evidence
questionnaires in a standard form apparently prepared by Kent County Council.

The Objection

One objection was received from Cripps Harries Hall, solicitors acting on behalf of
the landowners, the trustees of the Tory Family Foundation. The objection was
contained in a letter dated 8" April 2011. the chief grounds of objection can be
summarised as follows:

e The locality or neighbourhood relied upon was not sufficiently identified

Page 25



3.2

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

¢ Any use of the application land was not at a sufficient level of intensity to support
registration.

e Use of the recorded public rights of way was not qualifying use for the purposes
of registering the land as a new TVG

e Some use had been undertaken with the permission of the landowners.

e Any use had been interrupted by other uses of the field.

The objection was supported by witness statements of Amy Rogers and Peter Tory.
Withdrawal of Objection

A non-statutory Public Inquiry was scheduled to take place commencing 1 October.
On 12" September | was told that the objector had agreed to gift the application land
to the Parish Council and would not pursue the objection. On 17" September |
received confirmation that the Parish Council did not wish to participate in an Inquiry
and | agreed with the Registration Authority that it would be an unnecessary and
unreasonable expense for the Inquiry to proceed. It has been agreed that | would
review the written evidence and provide a report on that basis. Although the
objection is not being pursued | have before me evidence provide
[...]
cality or neighbourhood relied upon | do not
consider this to be a contentious issue. | am satisfied that the Parish of Lyminge is a
locality within the meaning of the CA 2006 s. 15

Page 28



7.3

7.4

7.5

The applicant submits 34 written statements and 67 user evidence forms in support
of the application. | accept that each of these witnesses has used the field, although
| will consider below the nature of that use. | am required to be satisfied that use has
been qualifying use and by a significant number of the inhabitants such as to signify
that it is in general use by the community. | cannot find that | have been told the
population of the parish of Lyminge but | have visited the village and have been
provided with a map showing the layout.

The various statements and evidence forms detail a variety of activities undertaken
on the field. One of the significant issues in this matter has been to distinguish
between use of the public rights of way, which cannot be relied upon to support the
application, and other recreational walking, which can be relied upon. Most of the
witnesses refer to walking in the field and many acknowledge the existence of public
rights of way crossing it. Many of the witnesses do not specifically distinguish
between walking using the public rights of way, and general recreational walking
within the field. A number refer to walking from one specific destination to another,
e.g. “walking form churchyard to village hall”. The public rights of way within the field
provide natural and obvious routes between the road, church and village hall and |
have assumed that when witnesses refer to walking between these places, or to
using a route that continues beyond the application land, they are referring to use of
the public rights of way. Many describe their use simply as “walking” or “dog
walking” and in these instances it is not possible for me to be sure whether such use
is confined to the public rights of way, or extends to other parts of th
[...]
in
R (Mann) v Somerset CC [2012] EWHC B14 can be distinguished.

The second scenario is where use is by virtue of some pre-existing right — in this
case the public rights of way through the field. As | have previously indicated, use of
the public rights of way is not use as of right and | have ignored it for the purposes of
the conclusions | am required to reach.

Lawful sports and pastimes

| am satisfied that the various activities described by the applicants witnesses fall
within the definition of lawful sports and pastimes as explained by Hoffmann LJ in R
v Oxfordshire CC ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [2004] 1AC 889.

For a period of at least 20 years

A more than sufficient number of the applicant’s witnesses attest to use of the field
for a period of well in excess of the required 20 years, and that the use was
continuing up to the date of the application.

Page 32



10. Recommendation

10.1 Having assessed the evidence on the basis outlined at the commencement of this
report, and taking into account the consequences of the objection being withdrawn.,
| conclude that a significant number of the inhabitants of the Parish of Lyminge have
indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the application land for a period
of at least 20 years and continued to do so at the date of the application.
Accordingly | recommend that the Authority should register the application land as a
new Village Green under the Commons Act 2006 s. 15.

Nigel Farthing

29th November 2012
Birketts LLp

24 — 26 Museum Street
Ipswich

Suffolk

IP1 1HZ

Page 33



APPENDIX C:
Applicant’s comments on the
Inspector’s report

Ms Mcheir

Countryside Access Service
Invicta House

County Hall

Maidstone

Eent MELS 1XX

217 Dec 2012

Drear Ms McNeir

Re: Application to register land at Woodland Rd Lyminge as a Village Green

Thank you for forwarding the Inspector’s report, and allowing me the opportunity to comment.

| am delighted that the Inspector recommends that the land should be 
[...]
nt Pleasant at Hildenborough as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land at Woodlands Road at Lyminge as a new Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

9 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Shepway District Council, Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone CT20 
2QY on Tuesday, 19 February 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Application to register land at Mount Pleasant at Hildenborough as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the application for voluntary 
registration of the land had been made under Section 15 of the Commons 
Registration Act 2006 which allowed the owners of the land (Hildenborough Parish 
Council) to apply for to register it as a Town or Village Green.   
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer referred to the report for a description of 
the site layout and also tabled colour photographs of the land in question.  She 
added that the Local Member, Mrs V J Dagger had expressed her full support.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that the application passed the 
two necessary tests in that the land was wholly owned by Hildenborough PC and that 
the relevant locality was the parish of Hildenborough.   She therefore recommended 
that registration should take place.  
 
(4)  The Panel unanimously agreed the recommendations.  
 
(5)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Mount Pleasant has been accepted, and that the land subject to the 
application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
6. Application to register land at Woodlands Road at Lyminge as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Panel Members visited the site before the meeting.  This visit was 
attended by the applicant, Mr Steven Huntley and by some 5 members of the public.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made under Section 15 (1) of the Commons Act 2006.   It had been objected to by 



 

10 

Cripps Harries Hall LLP on behalf of the Tory Family who had been the landowners 
at the time the application had been made. The Regulation Committee Member 
Panel had originally considered the application on 15 November 2011 and had 
resolved to refer it to a non statutory public inquiry in order to clarify the issues.   
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that the landowners had gifted 
the land to Lyminge Parish Council shortly before the public inquiry was due to begin. 
The Parish Council had decided not to present any evidence.  As a result, the 
Inspector had decided that it would not be necessary to hold a public inquiry and that 
he would produce a report based on the written evidence before him.  This report 
was contained as an Appendix to the agenda papers.  
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to explain the Inspector’s 
conclusions (which she shared) on the legal tests which needed to be met for 
registration to take place.  The first of these was whether use of the land had been 
“as of right.”   Use had clearly not been by force or secrecy; the question remained as 
to whether use had been with permission.  The Inspector’s conclusion had been that 
although permission had indeed been granted for specific activities such as the 
annual bonfire, there had been no evidence that this had led to members of the 
public being excluded from any part of the field whilst they were taking place, as the 
landowners would have needed to have done if they wished to convey the message 
that use of the land was generally with permission.  
 
(5)  The Inspector had also considered the implications of the recorded Public 
Rights of Way which crossed the site.   He had discounted such use for the purposes 
of reaching his conclusions. Having done so, he had formed the view that there was 
sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the use of all the land had been sufficiently 
widespread for him to conclude that use of the application site had been as of right 
throughout the period in question.    
 
(6)  In respect of whether use of the land had been for the purposes of lawful 
sports and pastimes, the Inspector had been satisfied that there was a great deal of 
evidence of a wide variety of activities throughout (and beyond) the period in 
question. He had therefore concluded that this test had been met.  
 
(7)  The Inspector had agreed that the parish of Lyminge was a qualifying locality 
and that there was no need to attempt to identify a neighbourhood within it.   He had 
therefore moved on to consider whether a significant number of inhabitants of the 
locality had used the site for lawful sports and pastimes.  His conclusion had been, 
on the balance of probability that (even when excluding use of the Public Rights of 
Way) there had been sufficient use of the site for such purposes for it to be described 
as “general” rather than “infrequent or sporadic.”   The Inspector had therefore come 
to the view that this test had been met.  
 
(8)  The Inspector had also agreed that use had continued for over twenty years 
up to the date of the application.   
 
(9)  The Inspector had concluded as a result of his investigations that all the 
necessary legal tests had been met and had recommended that the land should be 
registered.  
 



 

11 

(10)  The Commons Registration Officer explained that whilst it would have been 
possible for her to have assessed the paperwork, the Inspector had already been 
instructed to carry out his research.  She confirmed that her view was that the 
Inspector had reached the correct conclusion. She therefore recommended 
accordingly.  
 
(11)  Mr Steven Huntley (applicant) thanked the Commons Registration Officer for 
the report. He added that the people from the parish of Lyminge had provided a lot of 
information in order to support the application.  
 
(12)  Ms Carey (Local Member) said that the Tory Family had been very good 
owners of the land.  The Parish Council would be able to precept the upkeep of the 
land to those who benefitted from it.  
 
(13)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously.  
 
(14)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 29 

November 2012, the applicant be informed that the application to register the 
land at Woodland Road at Lyminge has been accepted and that the land be 
formally registered as a Village Green. 

 
 
 


